

No. 16-2011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE GALLUP-MCKINLEY COUNTY
SCHOOLS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HENRY HENDERSON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court, District of New Mexico,
No. 15-CV-604-KG/WPL, Honorable Kenneth Gonzales

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES ELEANOR SHIRLEY, ET AL.

Ethel Branch, Attorney General
Paul Spruhan, Assistant Attorney General
Navajo Nation Department of Justice
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
Voice: 928/871-6210
Facsimile: 928/871-6177
pspruhan@nndoj.org

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court correctly held the school district lacks standing	8
A. The merits of the School District’s claim that the Nation lacks jurisdiction cannot establish standing	9
B. The District Court correctly held that the injury the School District claims it will suffer is speculative and hypothetical and cannot justify standing	10
1. The School District’s original and amended complaints based standing on the Nation’s continued assertion of jurisdiction over Henderson’s claims	10
2. There is no certainty that the Nation will assert jurisdiction over the School District in a future case	12
II. The District Court appropriately denied the amendment to the School District’s complaint	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	20

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n, 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015)8

Barnes v. Harris, 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....16

Baser v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 560 Fed. Appx. 802 (10th Cir. 2014).....9

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Peabody Western Coal Co., 773 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)12

Fed. Recovery Servs., Inc. v. United States,72 F.3d 447(5th Cir. 1995)16

Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc., 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004).....15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)8

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)9

National Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985).10

Office of Navajo Labor Relations ex rel. Bailon v. Central Consolidated School Dist. No. 22, 8 Nav. R. 501 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2005)13, 14

Pessotti v. Eagle Manufacturing Co., 774 F. Supp. 669 (D. Mass. 1990)18

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013).....10

Staff Relief, Inc. v. Polacca, 8 Nav. R. 49 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2000)3

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 528 U.S. 83 (1998)8, 9

Summit Office Park, Inc. v. United States Steel Corp., 639 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir.1981)16

Tandy v. City of Wichita, 380 F.3d, 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 8-10, 14, 17

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)8, 10, 17

Window Rock Unified School Dist. v. Nez, No. 13-16259 (9th Cir.).....14

Window Rock Unified School Dist. v. Reeves, No. 3:12-cv-08059-PGR, 2013 WL 1149706 (D. Ariz. March 19, 2013) 14

Wright v. Incline Vill. Gen. Imp. Dist., 597 F. Supp. 2d 1191(D. Nev. 2009) 15

STATUTES

7 N.N.C. § 354(A) (2005)..... 4

7 N.N.C. § 355(B) (2005) 4

10 N.N.C. § 108(C) (2005) 13, 15

15 N.N.C. § 303 (2005)..... 3

15 N.N.C. § 304 (2005)..... 4

15 N.N.C. § 604(A)(1) (2005) 12

15 N.N.C. § 604(B)(8) 3

15 N.N.C. §§ 610(A)–(I) (2005)..... 3

15 N.N.C. § 610(B) (2005) 13

15 N.N.C. § 610(I)(2) (2005)..... 3, 13

15 N.N.C. § 610(J) (2005) 3, 13

15 N.N.C. § 611 (2005)..... 3

15 N.N.C. § 613 (2005)..... 4

15 N.N.C. § 614 (2005)..... 3

25 U.S.C. § 415 4

OTHER

Treaty between the United States and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667 2

Treaty between the United States and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, September 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974 2
